- ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO

swwe - AMENDMENT #12018.423 FOR ENGINEER’S LAKE TRAIL-

- THIS AMENDMENT #1 TO PROFESSIONAL/PURCHASE OF SERVICE AGREEMENT
2017.401 is entered into this /| day of _Sep{cmbﬂ-r _, 2018, by and between the
Board of County Commissioners of Adams County, Colorado, located at 4430 South Adams
County Parkway, Brighton, Colorado 80601, hereinafter referred to as the “County,” and Matrix
Design Group, located at 1601 Blake Street, Suite 200, Denver, Colorado 80202 hereinafier
~ referred to as the "Contractor.” The County and the Contractof may be collectively referred to
herein as the “Parties”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2017, the County entered into a Professional Service Agreement
2017.401 with Contractor; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to amend the Service Agreement to
extend the term and add additional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mmtually
- acknowledged by the parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

- 1. The Service Agreement is hereby amended 1o extend the term of the Agréement for one
additional year through June 30, 2019.

2. Add additional services attached as Exhibit A,

3. The costsfor the additional services shall be $19,700.00, bnngmgthetotal contract sum
1o $89,272.00. -

- 4. The Setvice Agreement and this Amendment #1 contain the entire understanding of the
~ - . parties hereto-and ncfther it, nor the rights and pbligations hereunder, may be changed,
modified, or waived except by an instrument in writing that is signed by both parties.
‘Except-2s amended by this Amendment, and any prior amendment(s), the terms and
- conditions of'the. Agieernent remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflicis
.- ‘between the-terms, conditions, or prswsmns of the Service Agreement and this

* Amiendment #1, the terms, oondm(ms, and provisions of this Amendment # shall control.

. .5, -The Recitals contained in this Amendment #1 aremcorpomcdmm'thebody hereofand

accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.
"+ 6. This Amendment #1 may be execnied in multiple comterparts each of which shall be

“deemed fo-be-anoriginal and al! of wmchtakentogeﬁler shall constitute one and the. same

agreement. .

e T :Noﬂnng expressed or implied in ﬁns Amendmem #1 is intended or shali be construed to
o confer up(m or to give fo, any person ‘pitier ihan the partics, any ']gui, gemcdy, or &

DOC #5239424 Revised 1417 2018423 Matrix Desigi Group



under or by réason of this Amendment #1 or any iems, conditions, or;mms:m bereof.
All terms, conditions

- the Contractor.

8. If any provision of this Al
any reason, the remainder of the Amaudmmi%ﬁshaﬂrmammeﬁe@mﬂmse&msﬁ
ferminated in accordance with the iemms contained in the Service Agreement,

9 mbm:wmmwmm&mﬂwwmm&aﬁymmmﬂm.

Amengment #1 1o m&' the nghis W .':-ss_ and o pm‘fﬁxm ﬁ}ﬁ duties and

obligations herein described.

MATRIX DESIGN GROUP
P’%’m}k 5‘\ | Nt st *5{”
Pnni:ch ' .?nmﬁﬁe
o~ g \-é
Sgoamre 7 . Dae
ATTEST: STAN MARTIN

. . CLERK ANDRECORDER - APPROVEDAS TOFORM;

DGE $5239424 Revised LT : 2618.423 Muirix Design Group

-and provisions in this Amendment #1 by and on behalf of the. .
—Cﬁum’yandﬁae{?mﬂmiﬁrshallhef@ﬂhesaiaaﬁ&exaiﬁmwbmwﬁivf&eﬁﬂumyaﬁd_

Amendment #1 is determined tebe pnenforceable or invahid fgr :

[T



2603 Blake Street, Suite 200
Danver, Colorado Soz0z
Phone: 303.572.0200
matixdesigngroupcom

Matrix

DESIGN GROUP -
AR EMPLOYEE-OWNED COMPANY

March 7, 2018

Shannon McDowell, Opan Space Program Manager
Adams County, Colorado

g7s5HendersonRoad

Brighton, CO 80601

RE: Proposal for Engineers Lake Trail - Environmental Clearance {CatEx)
Dear Ms, McDowall:

Matrix Dasign Group {Matrix) is pleased to submit this proposal to provide engineering services to assist
Adams County {County) In the additionai effort to attain snvironmental tlearances from Calorado
Department of Transportation’s (CDOT"s) for the Water Quality Mitigation Pool funding. The proposal
is based on the information gained at the CDOT scoping meeting held January 26, 2018, and the

. assumption that the project impacts likely meets the requirements for a CDOT Categorical Exclusion
{CatEx). To support in this aspect of the project Matrix has collected a proposal from ERO Resources
Corporation,

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The additional effort necessary to support the County In the receiving the entitiements are in general
defined in the following tasks:
1. . Project Management and Coordination—to ensure proper coordination and collaboration
additional meetings and project management are required.
2.~ Engineering Design ~to establish the requirements necessary to meet the water quality
requirements additional engineering effort is required including: .
a. enhanred drainage report,
b. pondfswale design criteria,
¢. reteining walldesign
d. and, site geometric confiquration refinement.
- - 3.~ Landscape Design —enhanced landscape design effort to create planting pians and detai!s
" meeting standard practices for the water quality features.- _
- % - -CatEx Clearance — Sub-consultant ERO will perform fleldwork, research and w}li preparea
- documentation to support a CatEx. In the attached proposal, contingency Hems are included

- should the researchfind 2 needﬁar more detailed investigation. These services are highlighted

as conﬂngency items.

Denver. Colorado Springs. Phasnts Anniston Atlanta Parsons Pueblo Niceille Sucamenti Tewariind Washinglon, D.C.

BRI

N



Engineers Lake Trallhead Environmental Clearance (CstEx)
Marchy, 2028 e -
Pagez

FEEESTIMATE

Matrix's fee estimate is based on ourunderstanding of the additional services required and is provided
below. Matrixwill provide services on this task on a finm, fee basis and will not exceed the total without
prior approvalfrom the County. Any addiional services completed at your request will be completed at
our Engineers Lake Trailhead rates. Matrixwill invoice monthly on a percentage complete basis. _

Task Fee
1. Projact Managementand Coordination $1,440
2. Engineering Design per CDOT requirements $5,400
3. Landscape Dasign per CDOT requirements $3,500
4. CatEx Clearanca {See Attached ERD Scope) $9,260
S _ _ w
GrndToml _ weeeo § 18,700 &

We jook forward to the opportunity to work with the Countyﬁ advance the long-term resiliency and
sustainability of thie Engineers Lake Traifhead project. If you have any questions or require additional

information, please contact us at303-572~0200 or via email st dave kline HINGroup.Com).
Sincerely,

Matrix Design Group, Ing.

Patrick Chelin, PE ; David Kilne, PE, PTOE
Officer-in-Charge "~ Project Manager

matrivdesigngroup.com



FERG)

ERO Rescurces Corp.

1342 Charkson 5t
Desiver, COS02IE

Dutwngo :
4005 % Main Avesve
Dwrengo, CO 21301

PG Bosn

361 South 25t
Holchss, CO 81419
STORTLI00

4071 £ast Maiin Street
Emmett, 1 23517

: - TOBITE.THRE

WA IOTREOUTORELLM

February 14, 2018

David Kilne, P.E., FTOE
Matrix Design Group

1601 Biake Street, Sulte 200
Denver, CO 80202

RE:  Scope of Work for Environmental Servicas for Enginaer’s Lake Trailhead Parking Lot
Dear Davig: '

ERD appreciates the opportunity to submit this scope of work to provide environmental
services for the Engineer’s Lake Trailhead Parking Lot picject. i} can provide you with

.+ additional information, please contact me at {303) 830-1138 or by e-mall at
~ nbauman@eroresources.com. .

Sincerely,

(727 -

Nicole Bauman
Principal

Attachments: Scope of Work, ERO Terms and Conditions

Congultanis fn
and theEmirpament



ERO Resources Corporation

Scope of Work for Environmental Services for
Engineer’s Lake Trailhead Parking Lot

Adams County, Colorado

February 14, 2018

Background

On behaif of Matrix Design Group {Client), ERO Resources Corporation (ERD) has prepared this Scope of
Work {[SOW) to perform the environmental services discussed helow for proposed parking lot
improvements and water quality control measures for the Engineer’s Lake Trallhead in Adams County,
Colorado (project area). ERO will perform fleldwork and research and, as appropriate, will prepare
letter reports for each of the following tasks. The Client will use the technica! reporis to obiain
environmental clearance from various regulatory agencies. '

ERO will prepare documents in accordance with current federal and state environmental regulations.
Because the project Is eligible for State Water Quality funding, the Colorado Department of
Transportation {CDOT) has determined that the project likely meets the requirements for a CDOT
Categorical Exclusion {CatEx). ERO will comply with the recordkeeping and submittal requirements

. assoclated with CDOT projects. This SOW assumes environmental Technical reporis are needed fora
CDOT CatEx. The field studles and documentation will be at the appropriate level of detall to document
exlsting conditions and wiil be summarized, along with steps required to obtain clearance, in brief '
reports.

Based on the stoping meeting between CDOT and the Client, the following environmental technical
reports will be needed

- -» - Biologicdl resources including threatened and endangered [T3.E) specles, wet!andsand waters
of the U.S., and noxigus weeds :
» Hazardous materials
» Palecntological resources
- Because of the potential to Impact wetlands, this SOW includes opﬁonaltusks for requesting.
" authorization under a Clean Water Act {CWA) Nationwide Permit {NWP), including cultural and =
" archaeclogical services, and completing a CDOT wetland fi nding report, i needed.

" EROassumes that studies are not neaded for prime farmlands, air quality, or noise oF CDOTwill -
undertakethose studies. A cultural resources flle search will be included In the U.S, Army Coms of .
- " Engineers (Gorps) NWP application; however, the project team assumes CDOT will ako conduct Internal
" reviews to determine potentle) project effects on historic propertles, ERO further assumes that, except

ERQ Resources Corporation



ERO Resources Corporation
Scope of Work for Environmental Services for Engineer’s Lake Traithead Parking Lot
Adams County, Colorado

for wetiands, no régulated resouirces will be presentn the project area and that Section 4()/&{f)
clearances and Senate Bill {SB) 40 Wildllfe Certification are not needed,

Task 1. Biological Resources Assessment and Report '

- EROwill conduct a flald review {0 assess the project area for environmental resources, nciuding T&E

- species habitat, wetlands and waters of the U5, prairie dogs, migratory birds, and noxious weeds that
may oceur in the project area, as described in more detsil in Subtasks 1a and 1b, Based on the fleld
review results, ERO will prepare a brief biological resources repor: {BRR} using the CDOT tempiate
describing the blologleal resources found and the regulatory requirements pertalning to these
resources. The BRR will be submitted as 2 draft to the Client for review and comment priorfo being

submitted to CDOT,

Assumptions

» The Client will arrange and provide written permission to access the project area.
s A detalled noxious weed management plan will not be required.
 » Changesiothe project area boundary after environmental tasks have begun will require
additional effort and ERO will coordinate with the Clent to determine if changes in the scope or ' .

budget are necessary.
& One round of revisions for the BRR based on CDOT's comments is included In this SOW and no

other revisions will be needed.
Products -
» Draft and final BRR emalled fo the Client and CDOT,

Subtask 1a. T&E Species Habitat Assessment.

" . ERO will conduct a habltat assessment for federally listed TRE species within the project area. Based on

. ERO's knowledge of the area, habitat for TRE Species Is Iikely absent. ERO wilialso note any additional

- regulated natural resources that may affect the project, such as prairie dogs or raptor or other migratory _
bird nests protected by the Migratory Bird Treaty Act. Jf no potential hebitst for TREspecles ispresent, -, .

. ERQwill prepare a habltatassessment letter for submittal to the U.5. Fish and Widiife Service {Service)
. requesting clearance from further surveys In the project area. The habitat assessment Jetter will be

" . submitted-asa dmﬁ'to the Client for review and comment before ERO submits it to the Service.

Assumptions

» NuT&EspecieshabitatmrslnﬂiEpmjectarea R B T et ety
" Presencafghsence surveys for listed species will nntberequired bythe Sewlne. lfasurvev!s L _
required, ERO will provldeaseparate scope nfwork andcosf.atimate o -

. Products :'_ T S
» Drafthabttatassessmentleﬂeremaxiedtothedlent. T . ;/ L e

ERO Resources Corporation -



ERO Resources Carporation
Scope of Work for Emironmentai Smﬂc&sfnr Enginaer's Lake Trathead Parking Lot
Adams County, Colorado . , ..

#  Final habitat assessment letter, Including one hard copy malled to the Service and one PDF
document emalled 3o the Client.
« Notes on other reguiated resources, if present, delivered to the Cllent via emall,

Subtask 1b. Identify and Map Wetlands, Open Water, and Channels

ERC will delineate any wetlands, open waters, and channels found within the project area. Wetlands
will be delineated following the methods for routine on-site wetland determinations in areas of less
than 5 acres as deseribed In the 1987 Corps Wetlands Delineation Monup! and appropriate regional
supplement. Open water and channels wil be determined based on the presence of an ordinary high
water mark [OHWM) as defined in 33 Code of Federal Regulations Part 328. ERO wilf mapthe
boundariss of wetlands, OHWMs, open waters, and streambeds to submeter accuracy using a Global
‘Positioning Systers {GPS) unit or, when appropriate, boundaries will be mapped onte an aerfaj
 phetograph. ERO will provide the Chient with a digital file containing the boundaries of wetiands, open -
water, and channels for incorporation-onto base mapping and coples of the routine wetland

determination forms. :

Assumptions

+ Performing the delinestion is weather dependent. The ground must be free of snow and, In-
most instances, the soils must be unfrozen to collect the needed soll data.
* The Client will provide topographical survey mapping data and/or aerlal photography.
Products

e Electronicfile with boundaries of wetlands and open water delivered to the Client via emall.
» - Routine wetland determination forms In PDF format dedivered to the Cllent via email.

Task 2. Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

Stte reconnafesance. ERCwII conduct a visual site reconnaissance of the project area. The {mrpdse of
7 theinspection Is to document reccgnized environmental conditions. Photographs will be takenas .
* -appropriate.’ ERO will nottake any samples during thesite reconnalssance The followlng Issues are

specifically excluded from this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment {Phese | ESA): wetlands, migratory | -

birds, radon, Jead in drinking water, mold, and subsmfane mineral r:ghts leases, or ownership.

. ERO will dozument the general site setting, such as cumrent usefs) of the project areaand adjomlng

Tl properties, and general hydrugeologlc and topographic festures. A general description of structures and
“other improvéments onr the project area will be provided. ERO-will identify the following site conditions;

if they are visually or physically ebserved, during the site- remnnaissance

" ' & Thequantity, type, and storage system for hazardous substances and petroieum products in:.
connection wtth identlﬁed uses, a _

ERG Resources Corporation



ERD Resources Corporation

o — . Se0PE OF Work Tor Environmental Services for Enginear's Lake Trallhead Parking Lot.

* - professionals practicing in this field. Unforeseen conditions may signifitantly affact the ability 1o make - s T -
“.-, - conclusions and récommendations based solely on the proposed Investigations, which may ultimately - ol
- affect theJevel of risk fora given level of investigative effort and cost- The foilnwing as&umptlons and .

Adams County, Colorado . ‘ | -

»  Tanks, containers, drums, barrels, and other systems used forstoring hazardous substances and
petroleum products not connected to Identified uses;
Aboveground and underground storage tanks;
Pits, ponds, lagoons, and other features potentially used for storage and/or disposal of
hazardous substances and petroleum products; _
Cdors, pools of liquids, stained soils and pavement, and stressed vegetation; '
Elactrical equipmant potentially contalning polychlorinated biphenyls [PCEs);
Potentlal lead-based paint {samples may need to be taken at additional cost); and
- A cursory inspection of the project area for potential ashestos-contzining materials.

Interviews. EROwill conduct interviews with private propariy oumers, site managers, Jocal government
officials, and other persons with know]edge of the project area.

* ¥ e

-File search and reguiatory agency review. ERO will conducta search of records and files from a variety
of sources, 2nd compiie existing information pertaining to current and past environmental condltlons
This search may include the following information, as ERD deems appropriate—

‘Topogrephic, Jand use, and emvironmental resoume maps
Aerfal photographs T
County and clty records _
State and faderal databases ‘
Vapor encroachment screening. ERO wiii evaluate the sites identifled during the Records Review to
evaluste potential vapor encroachment in accordance with 2015 ASTM International E2600-15, the
“Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Project area Involved in Real Estate
Transactions.” ERO will conduct a Tier 1 Screening using information presented in the Phase | ESA
vecords-revlew to whether a vapor encroachment condition axists, likely exists, or cannot be ruled out -
- forthe project area. The results of this screening will be Included inthePhase § ESA report. No : - -

sampling or testing is Incheded with the screening.

. 9 " e

Reports and recommendations. Based on the Information gathered during the abova tasks, ERO will

complle the information and findings in a Phase ] ESAreport for the project area. The report will contaln =~ . .
a detziled presentation of findings, including the site descriptton, records rev!ew, sftereconnalssance,. - .
and conclusions, ‘ . C . S

‘Assumptions and Conditions

It Is importartto emphaske that consdemhle uncertainty is mherent in conducting thistype of )
“investigation: The Phase 1 ESA will be completed by quaifffed environmental professionals usingthat
- degree of care and skill ordinarﬂyexemised under similar cifcumstances by other environmental

conditions describe some ofthe possible limitations underthis sow. ) o :

ERO Resources Corporation-



_ ERO Resources Corporation ' o
“-vn Seope of Workfor Emironmental Services for Engineer’s Lake Trallhead Parking 1ot-
Adams County, Colorado : ‘ -

"L ERO assumes the profect area will not preseﬁt conditions that may be hazardous to the health and
: safety of ERO personnel. The presence of visible hadards or contamination may be sufficient cause
For ERO 1o halt wosk immediately and requesta meeting with the Client 1o discuss the problem.

5 Al work will be conducted according to the provisions given in this SOW and inthe accompanying
Terms and Conditions. No other specifications or guldelines have been agreed 1o, norwill arey such
specifications or guidelines be addressed except as will otherwise be according to this SOW.

3. Adequate and timely access tothe project area to conduct the Phase ) ESA s assumed. Written
authorization or other arrangements as may be nacassary to ensure access by ERO personnei will be
provided by the Client. . ' _

4. Any conditions, known or suspected to the Client, that may have bearing on these investigations, of
to the findings or recommendations made pursuant 1o this SOW, will ba disciosed to ERO hefore

Initiation of the SOW. The Client wifl make avaflable to ERO any appraisal reports, title histories,
engineering reports or other tachnical reports or information that may pertain to this Investigation.

5. All references, statements or recommendations in this SOW or in any subsequent written reports to
substances being either hazardous or not hazardous are matle solely In accordance with or n
reference to such official designations made by government agencles or other authorities under
applicable laws, regulations, or guidelines. ERD ltself makes no daim, warranty, or Implication a5 to

whether any substance may or may not be hazardous. L . .

. This SOW does not Include an assessment of the potential for any particular condition to adversely
affect public health. '

7. Any laboratory analytical work will be conducted by a laboratory or Iaboratories under separate
contrack or subcontract. While ERQ will endeavor to select qualified laboratories forsample
-analysis, ERO will accept no responsibility or Jiability for faboratory results, quality control, of
analytical turnaround time. ~ S ERERE _

8. Devistions from these assumptions may sesult In cost increases or changes in schedule.

8. Allsite boundaries shown or discussed in the Phase | ESA report are approximations based on

* “Inforenation supplied by the Client. ERO will accept no responsibility or labllity for the accuracy of.

the slte boundaries. . S

©e 10, The Client will be-responsible for obtaininﬁ any map/surveys or design plans of the projectares, . - 7, . . ' o _ o
: - determining project area size, providing access agreements to right-of-way acquisition parcels, and ) '
forwarding these ltems to ERO priorto conducting the site raconnaissance, :

Products _
" » Draftanidfinal Phase | ESA report emalied to thie Cliait and COOT,

EE

Task3, Paleontological Survey o

- " s#sa subtonsuitant to ERO), Rocky Mountain Paleo Solutlons (RMPS) will assess the paleontological ~ -~ < o i o
*¥ resouroes within the projéct area. RMPS will conduct a musedm record search and also will searcli the-. Ca
e f‘*‘sc'}éﬁﬂﬁcilitéfﬁturéaﬁd‘bther documents to determine iFknown fosslis have been found Inthevicinfty of + = -+ 1 s gl
el thetproject drea and evaluate the paleontological sensitivity of the rock fermations and other surficlal ' o

ERC Respurzes Corporation -



ERO Resources Carporation .
Stope of Waork for Emironme_mal Services fnr Enginesr’s Lake'ﬁailhead Parking Lot : oo e e ne Pe
Adams County, Qolorado ' . S

deposits, RMPSwill determine ihe paleontological sensitivity of the project area using resource
assessment criteria and professional standards. A paleontological technical repert will be prepared
presenting the resuits of the study and mitigation recommendations following CDOT guidelines.

Assumptions

* No travel will be needed to compiste this task.

+ Once the notice to proceed has been Issued, any changesto this SOW, including the project area
or schedule thay result In a change order, _

= No more than one round of revisions to the report wil be required.

= The Institutional record search fees will not exceed 5100 tatal

Products
- Draftand final paleontological technical report emailed to the Cllentand CDOT,

Task 4. Project Coordination and Management

This task includes flems assoclated with project coordination such as project start-up documentation,
health and safety plan compliance, monthiy involcing, cornmunication through emalls and phone calls,
and quality assurance. ERO will coordinate with the Client on schedule, design, and other project-
related matiers via telephone and email. ERO will ensure all documents and figures are reviewed for
technicaland editorial accuracy.

Optional Task A. -Réquest for NWP Authorization

If the project will require impacts on wetlands or waters of the U.5,, ERO will prepare a preconstruction - T
notification {PCN) as part of the request for authorization under ona of more NWPs. The PCNwili ™ o :
. -Inciude a summary of the wetland delineation, T&E speties Information, cultural resource ﬂ}e and

record search, and Information on grading and structures provided by-the Engineer. -

-EROwill cuardlnate with the Engineer on the information ERO reguires fnrthesubmlttal tothe Corps.
- Typical } informaﬁon includes plan and profile views, cross~sect!ons, flgures showing and quanﬂfying ’
- Impactson ]uﬁsdicﬂonal areas, quantitles of flll material helow the OBWM, detalls, background

- . Informatipn on other approval requirements {e.g., those ofthe Federal Emergency Management

- Agency}, and a discussion of the purpose of, and need for, the project. Thistask sssumesa oonceptixal
- weiland mitigation plan will not be needed because fmpacts on wetlands would efther be less than 0.10 .
- acre or Adams County would purchase credits from a wetland mitigation hank

_Assumptions

.= Theproposed project will be authorized undera natlommcle L‘WA Sectuon 404 permtt }f
necessary.” An Individual permit will not be nesded. : T _-:

o 7 The PCN will be based on the watlands and Utherw&ters a‘elineated underTask 1b and At
“additional surveyswill notbe needed. . - - i . R TN

=)

ERC Resources Carporatidn .

0}



A sk e e

. Adams County, Colorado :

gu
S j‘hé wetland fintling will include information from the wetland delineation and the request for Section -
i authorization. The wetland finding will document exlsting conditions, describe any proposed ’

- "unsvoldable impécts on wetlands, and describe mitigation proposed forwetiand impacts. ERO wiffglso -
" vontiuct a wetiand functional assessment for wetlands in the project area f impacts are more than010 - ..
" acre, Which wi be inchuded in the wetiand finding report. The Functional Assessment of Colorado -~ .. .1+

- " We¥l4ids Metkiod - Version 2.0 {ohnson et el. 2010) will be used to determine the functions of « .-« "
. watlands in the project aréd. The report will include an aefial map showing the wetland boundarles, - “x-:"

ERO Resources Corporation
- '$cope of Work for Environmental Services for Enginieer’s Lake Trallhead Parking Lot

s. A reguest to the Corps fora jurisdictional determination Is not included in this task.

Products _
s  Draft and final PCN submittal emailed to the Client and the Corps

Optional Task B. Cultural Resource File Search

An evaluation of potential project effects on historic properties in cpm;i![ance with Sectlon 106 of the
Nationa) Historic Preservation Act and Appendix C of the CWA Js required as part of a NWP autharization
request. To assist the Corps with evaluating potential project effects on historic propertles (..., cultural
resources listed on or ellgible for Hsting on the National Register of Historic Places), ERO will conducta '
file search of the project area using the Colorado Office of Archaeclogy and Historic Preservation online
Compass database to Identify previously evalusted cultural sesources surveys within the project avea,
ERO will summarize the results of the cultural vesource file search In a section of the PCN (Optional Task

A) for raview by the Corps.

Assumptions

» Basedona preliminary review of the project area, ERO anticipates the Corps would not require
any field Investigations or additional reporting to evaluate project effects on historic psopenties.
In the event the Corps requests 2 survey and report for consulting on project effects with the
Colorado State Historic Preservation Office, ERO will conduct these additional tasks under a
separata scope of work. o ‘
"» Aseparate cultural resources file and records report will not be needed for submittalto CDOT.
In the event CDOT requests information about the presence of cultural resources in the project

area, ERO will provide a new scope of work to summarize the results of the file searchanda -~~~ :

" [iterature review in a technical memorandum that meets CDOT-specific requirements.
Products ' S
' Cultural resources file search results will be Included in the PCN {Optional Task A).

Optional Task C. Wetiand Finding Report -~

T fﬂ&é‘;ﬁrojé_ct':wlll sésultIn more than 500 square feet of permanent wetland Impacts, a CooT wetland . :
. finiding will be required. ERQ will prepare 2 wetland finding report according to current CDOT,

guidetines.” The wetfand-finding addresses Impatts on both jurisdictiona land nonjurlsdlctianalwetlénds'.:;- S

7 o
ERO Resources Corporation




%amumsm‘pamﬁm .

- Bcope of Work for EmAronmental Sammforﬁagimm‘shkﬂmﬁhm%ﬂ&ngm

dams County, Colorado , T

Assumptions
» This task indhudes one round of revisions based on CDOT comments.
® Waﬂand irpacts witl be mitigated for by purchasing mmgahm credits from an secradited

mitigation banl,
Products
- Draftand Ww&:ﬁn&ﬁu&mmﬂmﬂeﬂammm
Scape of Work Assumptions
# The Clientwill provide afl base msps and aorial pﬁw&omphs mﬂked By EROD for mapg&ins and
Ficldsurveys,

» The memwmmemﬁdememammﬁemmam

»  Cultwral respurces, air quality, noise, farmiand protection, $8.40, end Section 4{f) and 61&3
clearances will not be needed,

4 Noan-site oy in-persen meetings arejochided jn this SOW, A%ym}eﬁmmmmiaeﬁm will take
place through emally and phone cails,

»  This SOW does not include additional work regaired In the mﬂam turrently unknown
significant resource Is located inthe poject ared,

» . One round of revisions forall m;wsts basatt on COOT comments s induded in this SOW and no
other revisions witl be needed.

: Al mmm&matﬁne—andwa&ﬁakmﬁsfmmmﬁnmmmﬁ,aﬁﬁ o L e s -‘_':“,‘m. N

o at mm & percent {see be%wwfarhm&wﬁ

5% @”y/
- Wx\”\

?mmgﬁmmgm“ o9 ang |

'Mm&i 'ks&s '

. tau mmed $2,9m, 3:\::&1435123 mm&s b:'ﬁed 8t msa: ﬁas 5percem {see belmvfar Broak

ERG Wﬁmﬁ Corporation



£RO Resoyrces Corporation
- Seope of Work fir Enviranments! Sersices Tor Englneer’s Lake Trallhead ?afkmgim
Adams County, Colorado :

. '

RO Muam Corporation .

t@“/ -
><\*"
\L \\ o



